SCHEDULE 1

Modification of police and crime commissioner enactments in their application to the Mayor

PART 1

Modifications of primary legislation

Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011

- **34.** In Schedule 6 (police and crime panels)(1)—
 - (a) for paragraph 21, substitute—
 - "21. The Mayor, a member of the Combined Authority appointed by the constituent councils, or a substitute member acting in place of such a member may not be a member of the police and crime panel for the area.";
 - (b) in paragraph 22(1)(a), for the words "police and crime commissioner for that police area" substitute "Combined Authority";
 - (c) in paragraph 33, after sub-paragraph (1) insert—
 - "(1A) But this paragraph does not apply if the elected Mayor of that executive is a member of the Combined Authority appointed by the constituent councils.";
 - (d) in paragraph 34, after sub-paragraph (1) insert—
 - "(1A) But this paragraph does not apply if the current Mayor of that executive is a member of the Combined Authority appointed by the constituent councils."

1

⁽¹⁾ Schedule 6 was amended by paragraph 92 of Schedule 1 to the 2017 Act.